




CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE





M A N AGE MEN T ’S  D ISCUSS ION  &  A N A LY S IS
FOr ThE YEAr ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014

CONSOL IDAT ED  F IN A NC I A L  S TAT E MEN T S
FOr ThE YEArS ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)





MD&A
M ANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOr ThE YEAr ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014





2014 AND SUbSEQUENT hIGhLIGhTS 

Highlights from the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2014, and recent events include (all dollar amounts are expressed in US 
dollars unless otherwise indicated):

 • During the fourth quarter of 2014, the following key permitting milestones were achieved for its 100%-owned Haile Gold Mine 
project (“Haile”) required to construct and operate Haile:

 • The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (“SCDHEC”) issued its Section 401 Water Quality 
Certification and the State Mine Operating Permit (“Permit”), the latter of which was appealed by a national conservation 
group.  The appeal was resolved on January 8, 2015.  Upon which, all permits for construction and operations became 
effective. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (“Corps”) issued the Section 404 permit for Haile (the only required Federal 
environmental permit).

 • During the fourth quarter of 2014 and the first quarter of 2015, the Company secured the equity component and project finance 
debt commitment, which provides a funding solution for the Haile project:

 • The Company announced (January 21, 2015) and closed (February 11, 2015) a bought deal financing of C$300 million 
(517,300,000 common shares, at a price of C$0.58 per Common Share).  On December 18, 2014, the Company closed on 
a non-brokered private placement financing of C$32.4 million (64,770,700 common shares of the Company at a price of 
C$0.50 per share). 

 • On November 3, 2014, the Company announced the signing of a binding commitment letter with Caterpillar Financial 
Services Corporation, Macquarie Bank Limited and Societe Generale Corporate & Investment Banking (together the 
“Lenders”) in connection with a $200 million, 8.5-year senior secured project finance facility (the “Project Debt Facility”) for 
the development of Haile with no mandatory hedging.

 • On December 10, 2014, the Company announced an updated National Instrument (“NI”) 43-101 Technical Report updating the 
economics of the project.

 • Cash balance at December 31, 2014 was $34.3 million and approximately $232 million at February 19, 2015. 

 • Net cash spent on operating and investing activities was:

 • $17.6 million (including $10.3 million on project capital and $1.2 million on reclamation bonding) and $9.3 million during the 
three-month periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. 

 • $41.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2014 compared with $41.4 million during the same period in 2013. 

 • Net loss was:

 • $3.4 million ($0.01 per share) and $2.7 million ($0.00 per share) for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2014 
and 2013, respectively.

 • $13.6 million ($0.02 per share) and $14.2 million ($0.02 per share) for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, 
respectively.

This MD&A is prepared as of February 19, 2015 and should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2014 and the related notes for the year then ended which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as set out in the Chartered Professional Accountants 
of Canada Handbook (“CPA Canada Handbook”).   All dollar amounts referred to in this MD&A are expressed in US dollars unless otherwise 
indicated.  The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of Romarco Minerals Inc. and its subsidiaries (“Romarco”, “we”, “our” or 
the “Company”) is intended to provide investors with a reasonable basis for assessing the financial performance of the Company as well as certain 
forward-looking statements relating to its potential future performance.  Please see “Cautionary Language to U.S. Investors” and “Additional Risks” 
on pages 13 - 15.
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COrPOrATE OVErVIEW 

Romarco Minerals Inc. is an exploration and development company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of precious 
metals mineral properties.  The Company is formed under the laws of British Columbia with its head office in Toronto, Ontario.

The Company’s primary asset is Haile which is located in Lancaster County, South Carolina, USA.  The Company owned approximately 
11,280 acres (4,565 hectares) of land at December 31, 2014, including approximately 5,915 acres (2,394 hectares) of regional and other 
properties.  Included in the other properties are 1,828 acres (740 hectares) that will be transferred to the South Carolina Department of 
Natural Resources (“SCDNR”) Heritage Trust Program as part of Haile’s mitigation plan and 368 acres (149 hectares) of currently owned 
land in the Flat Creek area of Lancaster County that will be transferred to a land conservation organization as part of a settlement with 
South Carolina conservation groups.  The Company’s interest in the fee simple properties includes surface, water and mineral rights with 
no associated royalties and is free of all claims and access restrictions.  At December 31, 2014, there were 254 acres (103 hectares) for $2.6 
million under contractually committed land purchase contracts.  Effective January 8, 2015, with the receipt of all Federal and State permits and 
expiration of all applicable appeal periods, the Company is obligated to purchase the Goodwill Plantation property comprising 2,516 acres 
(1,012 hectares) for $20.0 million after which title and ownership will be promptly transferred to the SCDNR Heritage Trust Program along 
with the properties mentioned above.  

The Company is a reporting issuer in all of the provinces and territories of Canada and trades on the TSX under the symbol “R”.

rEVIEW OF hAILE PrOJECT

haile Gold Mine, South Carolina, USA

Haile is located in Lancaster County, South Carolina and is approximately an hour drive north of Columbia, South Carolina and a one and a 
half hour drive south of Charlotte, North Carolina.  Geologically, Haile is situated in the Carolina terrane which also hosts the past-producing 
Brewer Gold Mine to the northeast and the past-producing Ridgeway Gold Mine to the southwest. 

The total in-situ Haile gold resource approximates 4.0 million ounces of gold in the measured and indicated category, with an additional 0.8 
million in-situ inferred ounces of gold (see updated NI 43-101 compliant technical report filed on SEDAR on December 10, 2014).

Business Overview

At January 8, 2015, the Company after having received the only required Federal environmental permit and all significant State permits was 
then in a position, subject to financing, to commence project construction at Haile.  On February 11, 2015, the Company secured the equity 
portion required under the previously announced Project Debt Facility commitment and, upon completion of the formal documentation of 
the Project Debt Facility, will be in a position to begin construction.  Other State and local permits that need to be procured are not expected 
to delay the construction schedule or prevent operation of the mine.

The Company expects to be in a position to mobilize equipment during the first quarter of 2015 and commence substantial construction on 
Haile during the second quarter of 2015.  Based on the equity and Project Debt Facility financing structure, the total estimated future funding 
requirement for Haile at December 31, 2014 is $455 million, including initial project capital, wetlands mitigation, reclamation bonding, project 
debt financing fees, land purchases, working capital and other start-up costs, cost-overrun facility, pre-funded debt service reserve account 
and interest during construction.  The Company has also raised funds for general and administrative expenses and regional exploration during 
the construction phase.  

On January 21, 2015 the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters led by BMO Capital 
Markets and Cormark Securities Inc. (the “Underwriters”), under which the Underwriters agreed to buy from the Company, on a bought 
deal basis, 517,300,000 common shares at an issue price of C$0.58 per common share for gross proceeds of C$300.0 million (the “Offering”).  
On February 11, 2015, the Company closed the Offering for net proceeds of approximately $226 million (C$284 million) after underwriter 
fees of C$15 million, professional fee expenses and the completed foreign currency transaction converting Canadian dollars into US dollars.  
The Company anticipates closing the Project Debt Facility during the first quarter of 2015.  In addition to cash on hand, the Company may 
procure funding for regional drilling and other activities from other sources such as surety bonding or other cost effective alternatives.
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On December 18, 2014, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing of 64,770,700 common shares of the Company 
(the “Offered Shares”) at a price of C$0.50 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $27.9 million (C$32.4 million).  The 
Offered Shares are subject to a four month hold period.

With the net equity proceeds raised and the anticipated closing during the first quarter of 2015 on the $200 million Project Debt Facility, the 
Company will be sufficiently financed to complete the Haile project into production.

On December 10, 2014, the Company released the results of an updated NI 43-101 compliant technical report entitled “Haile Gold Mine 
Project, NI 43-101 Technical Report Project Update, Lancaster County, South Carolina” dated effective November 21, 2014 and issued on 
December 10, 2014 (the “Technical Report”) prepared by M3 Engineering & Technology Corporation (“M3”), with the participation and 
contribution of Independent Mining Consultants Inc. (“IMC”), Gochnour & Associates (“Gochnour”) and NewFields Mining Design and 
Technical Services (“NewFields”).  The Technical Report is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the Company’s website at www.
romarco.com.  The Technical Report is based on the Company’s previously filed NI 43-101 Technical Report dated March 13, 2012, but 
updates the economics of the project including initial and sustaining capital, operating, reclamation and mitigation costs and gold price.
 

Permitting

On November 7, 2014, SCDHEC issued the State Mine Operating Permit (“Permit”) and on November 19, 2014, the Company announced 
that a national conservation group filed an appeal on the Permit requesting review of the permit conditions related to the reclamation plan 
and the dollar amount of reclamation financial assurance.  On January 8, 2015, the Company announced a settlement agreement had been 
reached with the national conservation group, which agreed not to pursue an administrative appeal of the Permit.  On January 8, 2015, the 
Company, after having received the only required Federal environmental permit and all significant State permits, was then in a position, 
subject to financing, to commence project construction at Haile.  

On October 8, 2014, the Company announced that it had reached agreement with South Carolina conservation groups to provide ongoing 
protection for lands in the Lynches River Watershed of South Carolina.  The conservation groups have agreed that they will not bring any 
suit or claim with respect to the Federal, State or local permits or authorizations issued for Haile as described in the Final EIS.  As part of this 
agreement, subject to receipt of all Federal and State permits and expiration of all applicable appeal periods, Haile will transfer approximately 
368 acres of currently owned land in the Flat Creek area of Lancaster County to a land conservation organization.  These lands and wetlands 
are significant to water quality, fish, mussels, and other wildlife adjacent to Flat Creek in the Lynches River watershed, and close to a State 
preserve known as Forty Acre Rock.  The original purchase price for these two parcels of land approximated $2 million, and they are located 
within a designated critical habitat for the endangered Carolina heelsplitter mussel.  Haile and these groups have also agreed to establish an 
organization named the Lynches River Conservation Board (“Board”).  Once Haile achieves commercial production, it will make four annual 
instalments of $1 million each ($4 million in total) to the Board.  These funds will be used to further conserve and protect the Lynches River 
watershed. 

The Company has received the only required Federal environmental permit and all the major State permits to construct and operate Haile. 

a ) Federal

On October 27, 2014, the Corps issued its Record of Decision (“ROD”) and granted a permit under Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act for Haile (the only required environmental Federal permit).  The Section 404 permit became immediately effective on 
October 27, 2014. 

With the issuance of the ROD and the 404 Wetlands permit on October 27, 2014, the federal environmental permitting process, 
including EIS, is complete and the permit was immediately effective at that time.  The Corps’ does not have an administrative appeal 
process for permit opponents after the issuance of the ROD and thus the EIS process was officially completed.  The following 
summarizes the milestones achieved during the EIS process:
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The Corps has communicated the EIS schedule and posted all relevant information related with the EIS process on its project 
website at www.hailegoldmineeis.com.  The project website was managed by the Corps’ third-party contractor. Information from 
www.hailegoldmineeis.com will be transferred to www.hailegoldmine.com, as the Corps’ intends to close its project website now 
that the EIS is complete and the 404 Wetlands permit has been issued. 

b ) State and local

All major State and local permits have been received to commence construction; other State and local permits that need to be 
procured are not expected to delay the construction schedule or prevent operation of the mine.

On November 7, 2014, SCDHEC issued the Permit which is the final major State permit required for Haile, which was subject to a 
15-day appeal period.  The Permit is required to allow Haile to conduct mining, milling and reclamation activities at the project.  On 
November 19, 2014, the Company announced that a national conservation group filed an appeal of the Permit requesting review 
of the permit conditions related to the reclamation plan and the dollar amount of reclamation financial assurance.  The SCDHEC 
Board advised the parties on December 5, 2014 that it would not conduct a final review of the Permit and it became the effective 
date of the Permit (absent further appeal).  On January 8, 2015, the Company announced that an agreement had been entered 
into between Haile, the SCDHEC and the national conservation group which resolved all claims that could have been raised by the 
national conservation group in an appeal to the Mining Council and thereby precluded further appeal of the Permit.  The agreement 
also included a dispute resolution clause whereby the conservation group must work directly with the Company regarding any 
potential future disputes related to operations at Haile.

Under the permit, SCDHEC requires controls for safety and environmental protection, with monitoring and reporting 
during operations.  Before the start of mining activities the Company will provide a bond of approximately $30 million 
for reclaiming and restoring the land when mining ceases, of which approximately $1 million was paid during the fourth 
quarter of 2014.  With the agreed upon settlement with the national conservation group, the permit requires that additional 
security of approximately $35 million (originally $30 million before the settlement agreement) be provided over the life 
of the mine for a total financial security commitment of $65 million (originally $60 million before the settlement agreement). 
 
On October 23, 2014, SCDHEC issued its final Section 401 Water Quality Certification for Haile.  The certification became 
effective on that date because the 15-day statutory appeal period was completed with no appeal raised.  The Section 401 
Water Quality Certification was a prerequisite for the issuance of a permit under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act for Haile.   
 
On August 13, 2014, SCDHEC approved the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and the permit is now final and the 15-day 
appeal period closed with no appeals.  In 2013, the Company received four State permits or authorizations – renewal of the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit and effluent limitations for a new outfall associated with the proposed mine plan, Air 
Quality permit, Dam Safety permit for the Duckwood Tailing Facility dam, and authorization pursuant to the Construction General 
Permit.  SCDHEC is the regulatory agency responsible for reviewing and issuing State permits.  For a list of other required permits 
refer to the NI 43-101 compliant technical report filed on SEDAR on December 10, 2014.  

KEY MILESTONE PrOJECTED/CONFIrMED DATES

Alternatives Document Publication Completed:  August 5, 2013
Community Meeting Completed:  August 20, 2013
Draft EIS Publication Completed:  March 13, 2014
Draft EIS Public hearing Completed:  April 24, 2014
Final EIS Publication Completed:  July 24, 2014
Issue Final Section 404 Wetlands Permit / rOD Completed:  October 27, 2014 and the 

permit was immediately effective
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Financing

As discussed earlier, the total estimated future funding requirement for Haile at December 31, 2014 was approximately $455 million including 
costs associated with the Project Debt Facility.  The total funding requirement includes initial project capital, wetlands mitigation, reclamation 
bonding, purchase of land, project debt financing fees and interest during construction, working capital and other start-up costs, cost-
overrun facility and the pre-funded debt service reserve account.  The Company has sufficient funds for general and administrative expenses, 
exploration drilling during the construction phase and the ability to control specific regional land properties.  On January 21, 2015, the 
Company announced a C$300 million bought deal equity financing that provided net cash proceeds of approximately C$284 million after 
underwriting fees and expenses. With the completed conversion of the Canadian dollars into US$, the Company’s realized net cash proceeds 
amounted to approximately $226 million.  The Company plans to fund the balance of the project capital with proceeds from the committed 
$200 million Project Debt Facility and the Company anticipates closing the Project Debt Facility during the first quarter of 2015.  In addition 
to cash on hand, the Company may procure funding for regional drilling and other activities from other sources such as surety bonding or 
other cost effective alternatives.

On July 15, 2014, the Company announced it had executed a project financing mandate letter with the Lenders to arrange a $200 million 
Project Debt Facility.  The mandate letter specified the roles and responsibilities of each syndicate member, including customary project 
finance terms and conditions and set forth the steps necessary to arrange the Project Debt Facility.  On November 3, 2014, the Company 
announced the signing of a binding commitment letter with the Lenders in connection with a $200 million, 8.5-year term secured Project 
Debt Facility for the development of Haile, with no requirement for mandatory gold hedging.  The commitment letter is valid for 120 days 
to reach closing and confirms that each lender has committed to provide one third of the debt, with an option to syndicate following closing.  
The interest rate during the term ranges from LIBOR plus 3.75% to LIBOR plus 4.25%.  Closing of the Project Debt Facility is subject to 
the Company’s internal approvals, the Company’s requirement to raise a certain amount of equity and final documentation.  The Company 
anticipates closing the Project Debt Facility during the first quarter of 2015.  

NI 43-101 Updated Technical Report 

As noted earlier, on December 10, 2014, the Company released the results of a NI 43-101 Technical Report which updated the economic 
inputs of the project including initial and sustaining capital, operating, reclamation and mitigation costs and gold price.  The updated Technical 
Report retained the pit geometry and all drill data from the previous Technical Report; therefore, mineral resources and mineral reserves 
remained unchanged in the updated Technical Report.

The key results of the Technical Report are as follows:

• Cut-off grades for the mineral resources and average grade for the mineral reserves remain unchanged from the previous Technical 
Report.

• No change in the processing capabilities of 7,000 tons per day.
• In comparison to the previous Technical Report, after-tax NPV at a 5% discount rate increased from $191 million to $329 million and 

after-tax IRR increased from 15.7% to 20.1%. The increased results reflect the following significant changes in the Technical Report:
• Gold price increased from $950/oz. to $1,250/oz.  
• Operating costs are approximately 26% higher than the costs reflected in the previous Technical Report due to higher labour, 

consumables and power costs.
• Total initial capital costs are projected at $333 million, of which only $302 million was reflected in the cash flow model as 

approximately $31 million had been spent at time of publication of the NI 43-101 Technical Report compared with an initial 
capital cost of $275 million in the previous Technical Report. 

• The increase in initial project capital was primarily due to bringing forward some work that was previously projected 
to be sustaining capital, refinements in detailed engineering (now 85% complete), increased insurance amounts, 
permit requirements and increases in material and labour costs. 

• Sustaining capital increased by $20 million from $119 million to $139 million.
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Development Activities

During December 2014, the Company amended its agreement with Blanchard Machinery Company (“BMC”) the local Caterpillar (“CAT”) 
dealer, to purchase a portion of the fleet ($6.8 million) and align the remaining payment (approximately $22 million) to the earlier of 
November 30, 2015 or 30 days after the resolution of the appeal of the Permit filed by a national conservation group.  On February 17, 2015, 
the Company fulfilled its contractual obligations by making a final payment of $22 million for the balance of the Caterpillar equipment under 
contract.   In conjunction with the amended agreement, delivery of the purchased equipment is to occur as directed by the Company and 
the warranty will not commence until the equipment is placed into service.

With the publication of the Draft EIS, the Company re-engaged its engineering partners in the 2014 second quarter to resume engineering 
design, including engineering and equipment procurement.  During the second quarter engineering and construction management progressed 
on the early construction activities including the wastewater treatment plant, utilities and infrastructure.  Procurement activities concentrated 
on soliciting updated pricing and deliveries from the various vendors for equipment yet to be procured and updating deliveries for purchases 
already made.  During the third and fourth quarters of 2014, certain pieces of equipment for the water treatment plant were released for 
manufacture.  Bearing housings, feed and discharge chutes and miscellaneous steel fabricated pieces for the SAG and Ball mills have also been 
released for manufacture while all other equipment releases remained on hold until receipt of final permits and financing. 

Delivery of short-lead time mill components, such as shell liners, trommel screen and miscellaneous pieces was delayed waiting for receipt 
of final permits.

With approximately 80% of equipment prices known and detailed engineering at approximately 85% complete, the initial capital cost estimate 
for the Haile Gold Mine project is estimated at $333 million, of which $39 million had been spent at December 31, 2014.  The remaining 20% 
of equipment costs consists of other equipment that is not long-lead and is viewed as having a lower risk of inflation and delivery risk. In order 
to maintain flexibility over cash spend, equipment purchase orders generally have a flexible release for manufacture date with some price 
indexing, positive or negative, to relevant underlying commodity indexes. 

The current level of engineering work at approximately 85% exceeds the level of design and engineering work most projects achieve when 
they commence construction.  

During January 2015, the Company amended its agreement with Flint Equipment Company (“Flint”), the local Hitachi dealer, to align delivery 
of the hydraulic shovel with the projected commencement of construction.  This agreement maintains the previously agreed pricing, ensures 
timely delivery of the shovel, and allows the Company to defer the majority of the payment until the equipment is delivered to Haile on or 
before June 1, 2015.  The hydraulic shovel is currently being stored in Savannah, Georgia.

Exploration Activities 

In order to conserve cash, effective April 15, 2013, the Company suspended all exploration drilling activity for its three then-operating 
Company-owned drill rigs. 

Haile exploration team continues to conduct surface sampling and mapping within the Carolina terrane.  This work includes project generation 
and reviewing historical mine sites and data, which continues to identify and develop drill-ready targets.

Drill and surface samples are prepared at the Company’s wholly owned Kershaw Mineral Laboratories (“KML”), an ISO/IEC 17025 accredited 
lab, in Kershaw, South Carolina.  All publicly reported mineralization has been confirmed by independent laboratory assays completed in 
Vancouver, British Columbia by Acme Labs or in Reno, Nevada by ALS Chemex.  Blank samples and third party standards are inserted 
at random for submittal with all of the samples.  The results of the control samples are within acceptable ranges.  Periodic duplicate and 
check samples are analyzed by ALS Chemex in Reno, Nevada.  For additional information on the Company’s sampling, analysis, and Quality 
Assurance and Quality Control, please see the Company’s most recent Technical Report filed December 10, 2014 on SEDAR.  Romarco’s 
Qualified Person under NI 43-101 is Mr. James M. Berry, P.G., Chief Geologist at Haile. 

Amended Annual Information Form (“AIF”)

On December 8, 2014, the Company announced that it filed on SEDAR an amended AIF for the year ended December 31, 2013 in order to 
address a technical comment raised by the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”).  The amended AIF now includes disclosure of the after-
tax economic analysis (base case and sensitivity) of the Company’s Haile Gold project.  The original AIF included only the pre-tax analysis.  
The pre-tax and after-tax economic analysis has since been updated in the Technical Report published on December 10, 2014.
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OUTLOOK

haile Development

As discussed earlier, the total estimated future funding requirement for Haile at December 31, 2014 was approximately $455 million including 
costs associated with the Project Debt Facility.  The funding requirement includes initial project capital, wetlands mitigation, reclamation 
bonding, land purchases, project debt financing fees and interest during construction, working capital and other start-up costs, cost-overrun 
facility and the pre-funded debt service reserve account.  On January 21, 2015, the Company announced a C$300 million bought deal equity 
financing with net cash proceeds of approximately C$284 million after fees and expenses.  With the completed conversion of the Canadian 
dollars into US$, the Company’s realized net cash proceeds amounted to approximately $226 million.  The Company currently plans to fund 
the balance of the project capital with proceeds from the committed $200 million Project Debt Facility and plans to close on the Project 
Debt Facility during the first quarter of 2015.  In addition to cash on hand, the Company may procure funding for regional drilling and other 
activities from other sources such as surety bonding or other cost effective alternatives.

The Company targets mobilization of equipment during the first quarter of 2015 and commencing substantial construction during the second 
quarter of 2015.
                                                                                   

Exploration

Due to the suspension of all exploration drilling activity previously discussed, Romarco is focused on exploration target generation within the 
Carolina terrane in order to develop a list of priority targets.  

Use of Proceeds from February 2015 Equity Offering

In the February 4, 2015 final short form prospectus, the Company’s use of proceeds includes $50.9 million for mitigation costs and bonding 
at Haile, $101.3 million for equipment purchases, earthworks, EPCM, owners costs and other project related activities, $60.5 million for 
required restricted cash and fees under the Project Debt Facility and $16.9 million for Haile operating expenses and general corporate 
purposes.

Use of Proceeds from December 2014 Non-brokered Private Placement

As discussed earlier, on December 18, 2014, the Company closed on a non-brokered private placement financing of 64,770,700 common 
shares of the Company at a price of C$0.50 per share.  The net proceeds from the private placement will be used to finance the advancement 
of Haile including working capital, equipment payments, regional exploration during the construction phase and general corporate purposes.  
The fourth quarter payment of $6.8 million for the purchase of certain Caterpillar mobile equipment from BMC was one of the uses of 
proceeds for this financing.

rEVIEW OF FINANCIAL rESULTS

Selected Annual Information

($000s except per share data) 2014 2013 2012

Finance income $ 89 $ 125 $ 240
Exploration expenses (992) (2,484) (3,095)
General and administrative expenses (12,099) (9,784) (9,038)
Finance expense (243) (274) (203)
Write-down of non-core land (111) (1,485) -
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (213) (313) 162
Net loss (13,569) (14,215) (11,934)
Loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.02) (0.02) (0.02)
Total assets $ 287,929 $ 266,808 $ 257,561
Total liabilities $ 11,003 $ 9,211 $ 13,521
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rESULTS OF OPErATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2014 compared with 2013

The Company reported a net loss of $13.6 million ($0.02 loss per share) for the year ended December 31, 2014 as compared with a net 
loss of $14.2 million ($0.02 loss per share) during the same comparable period in 2013, which represents a $0.6 million reduction in net loss 
when compared to the same period in 2013.  The reduction in net loss was primarily due to a $1.5 million reduction in exploration expenses 
and the $1.5 million (2014 - $0.1 million) impairment charge recorded in 2013 on certain parcels of non-core land that were available for sale 
partially offset by a $2.3 million increase in general and administrative expenses.

The $1.0 million of exploration costs reported during the year ended December 31, 2014 were costs associated with geologists conducting 
surface sampling and mapping within the Carolinas and was $1.5 million lower than total exploration expenses recorded during the same 
period in 2013.  As noted earlier, effective April 15, 2013, the Company suspended all exploration drilling activity for its three then-operating 
Company-owned drill rigs.

General and administrative expenses were $12.1 million during the year ended December 31, 2014 representing an increase of $2.3 million 
when compared with the same period in 2013.  The $2.3 million increase was primarily due to higher professional fees ($1.7 million) and 
increased salaries and benefits ($0.3 million).  The increase in professional fees was primarily related to costs associated with exploring and 
advancing project debt financing.  

The $0.2 million foreign exchange loss recorded during 2014 primarily relates to the translation of cash and cash equivalents denominated in 
Canadian dollars into US dollars.  The Canadian dollar depreciated by more than 8% against the US dollar during the year ended December 
31, 2014.  

rESULTS OF OPErATIONS

Summary of Quarterly results 
For the quarters ended: 

($000s except per share data) Dec. 31, 
2014

Sept. 30, 
2014

June 30, 
2014

Mar. 31, 
2014

Dec. 31, 
2013

Sept. 30, 
2013

June 30, 
2013

Mar. 31, 
2013

Finance income $ 15 22 22 30 25 30 31 39
Exploration expenses (214) (242) (240) (296) (223) (452) (736) (1,073)
General and administrative expenses (3,005) (3,300) (3,384) (2,410) (2,257) (2,062) (3,047) (2,418)
Finance expense (54) (62) (61) (66) (82) (66) (67) (59)
Write-down of non-core land (61) - - (50) (60) (1,425) - -
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (82) (116) 96 (111) (144) 62 (131) (100)
Net loss $ (3,401) (3,698) (3,567) (2,903) (2,741) (3,913) (3,950) (3,611)
Loss per share

Basic and diluted $ (0.01) (0.01) (0.01) (0.00) (0.00) (0.01) (0.01) (0.01)
Total assets $ 287,929 261,862 263,529 262,150 266,808 244,937 247,564 250,280
Total liabilities $ 11,003 9,657 8,713 6,808 9,211 9,212 9,075 9,388

The decrease in general and administrative expenses during the fourth quarter of 2014 as compared to the third quarter of 2014 reflects the 
reduction in professional fees associated with exploring and advancing project debt financing. 

Three months ended December 31, 2014 compared with 2013

The Company reported a net loss of $3.4 million ($0.01 loss per share) for the three-month period ended December 31, 2014, which 
represents an increased loss of $0.7 million when compared to the same period in 2013.  The $0.7 million increase in net loss was primarily 
due to increased general and administrative expenses.
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Three Months Ended
December 31

Twelve Months Ended
December 31

Sources and Use of Cash ($000s) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash used in operations prior to changes in working capital $ (2,668) $ (1,872) $ (9,913) $ (9,175)
Net changes in non-cash working capital 232 233 729 (57)

Cash used in operating activities (2,436) (1,639) (9,184) (9,232)
Cash used in investing activities (15,123) (7,662) (32,511) (32,163)
Cash provided from financing activities 27,354 23,843 28,943 24,024
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (4) (100) (148) (226)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 9,791 $ 14,442 $ (12,900) $ (17,597)

The $0.2 million of exploration costs reported during the three-month period ended December 31, 2014 were costs associated with regional 
exploration expenses in North and South Carolina and was consistent with the exploration expenses recorded in the same period in 2013. 

General and administrative expenses were $3.0 million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2014 which represents an 
increase of $0.7 million when compared to the same period in 2013.  The $0.7 million expense increase in 2013 was primarily due to higher 
professional fees ($0.6 million) related to costs associated with securing project debt financing.  

The $0.1 million foreign exchange loss recorded during the three-month period ended December 31, 2014 primarily relates to the translation 
of cash and cash equivalents denominated in Canadian dollars into US dollars. The Canadian dollar depreciated by in excess of 3% against 
the US dollar during the three-month period ended December 31, 2014.  

 

CASh FLOWS, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL rESOUrCES

 
At December 31, 2014, cash and cash equivalents amounted to $34.3 million which represents a decrease of $12.9 million during 2014, as 
compared with a decrease of $17.6 million during the same period in 2013.  Cash and cash equivalents increased by $9.8 million during the 
three-month period ended December 31, 2014, as compared with an increase of $14.4 million during the same period in 2013.  Cash used 
in investing activities of $15.1 million during the fourth quarter of 2014 was primarily due to the $6.8 million purchase of specific Caterpillar 
mobile equipment, $1.2 million deposit of Haile’s reclamation bond, project development costs and other project capital payments.

Financing activities

The Company’s sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash.  Romarco has not generated any revenue from its 
current operations and does not expect to generate any revenue during the next twelve months. 

During 2014, net cash flows from financing activities amounted to $28.9 million, as compared with $24.0 million during the same period in 
2013.  The 2014 proceeds of $28.9 million was primarily due to the $27.4 million of net proceeds generated by the non-brokered private 
placement financing of 64,770,700 common shares at a gross price of C$0.50 per share which closed on December 18, 2014, with the balance 
relating to the exercise of employee stock options.  The 2013 proceeds of $24.0 million was primarily due to the $23.8 million of net proceeds 
generated by the non-brokered private placement financing of 71,678,599 common shares at a gross price of C$0.35 per share which closed 
on November 13, 2013.

During the three-month period ended December 31, 2014, net cash flows from financing activities amounted to $27.4 million as compared 
with $23.8 million during the same period in 2013.  As noted above, the fourth quarter financing proceeds in both 2014 and 2013 were 
attributable to the non-brokered private placements which closed on December 18, 2014 and November 13, 2013, respectively. 
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Operating activities

During the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, cash used in operating activities amounted to $9.2 million.  The composition of cash 
used in the two years was markedly different; cash spend in 2014 on exploring and advancing project debt financing was $1.7 million (2013 - 
$0.1 million) partially offset by reduced exploration expenses. 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2014, cash used in operating activities amounted to $2.4 million which represented an increase 
of $0.8 million when compared with the same period in 2013.  The increased use of cash was primarily due to payments associated with 
exploring project debt financing.

Investing activities

During the year ended December 31, 2014, net cash used in investing activities amounted to $32.5 million (2013 - $32.2 million), which 
represented an increase of $0.3 million when compared with the same period in 2013.  The $0.3 million increase was primarily due to 
increased purchases of plant and equipment ($6.3 million) and increased net bonding outlays ($2.0 million) partially offset by reduced net land 
purchases of $4.0 million and lower development costs due to reduced permit payments and all drilling exploration activity was suspended 
in April 2013.  As noted in the Development Activities section, the Company purchased certain mobile equipment for $6.8 million.

During the three-month period ended December 31, 2014, cash used in investing activities amounted to $15.1 million which represented an 
increase of $7.5 million when compared with the same period in 2013.  The $7.5 million increase during the fourth quarter was primarily due 
to increased purchases of plant and equipment ($9.4 million), with the purchase of mobile equipment from BMC for $6.8 million accounting 
for the majority of the increase and the $1.2 million reclamation bond payment.  The increases were partially offset by reduced land purchases 
of properties ($3.8 million), as the final payment of $3.4 million on the purchase of Cooks Mountain (mitigation property) occurred during 
the fourth quarter of 2013 and the $0.8 million net monetization of the $1.1 million Haile reclamation bond. 

Liquidity, capital resources and going concern

During the three-month and twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2014, the Company received net cash proceeds of $27.4 million and 
$28.9 million, respectively.  The Company’s sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash. 

At December 31, 2014, the Company had net working capital of $29.7 million (December 31, 2013 - $44.9 million) including cash and cash 
equivalents of $34.3 million (December 31, 2013 - $47.2 million).  Cash and cash equivalents are primarily held in major Canadian chartered 
banks and consist of short-term interest bearing deposits with maturity dates of three months or less at acquisition.  

The Company targets mobilization of equipment during the first quarter of 2015 and commencing substantial construction during 
the second quarter of 2015. The Company has cash and cash equivalents totalling approximately $232 million at February 19, 2015.                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
On an ongoing basis, the Company examines various financing alternatives to address future funding requirements.  The appropriateness of 
this approach is discussed in more detail in note 1 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year-ended December 31, 2014.

rELATED PArTY TrANSACTIONS

Key Management and Directors Compensation

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and the Chief Operating Officer (“COO”).  
The compensation expense for key management and directors amounted to $5.3 million (2013 - $4.9 million) for the year ended December 
31, 2014.
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CONTrACTUAL ObLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS
 

Commitments

The following is a summary of the contractual obligations and commitments at December 31, 2014:

Payments due by period

($000s) Total Less than 1 year 1 - 3 years 4 - 5 years beyond 5 years

Operating leases $ 411 284 122 5 -
Equipment (i) 24,097 24,097 - - -
Land purchase contracts 2,638 2,638 - - -
Other contracts 190 80 110 - -
Mitigation holding costs 360 360 - - -
Total $ 27,696 27,459 232 5 -

(i) The equipment commitment of $24.1 million includes a $22.0 million commitment with BMC for the purchase of long-
lead time mobile CAT equipment with BMC which was due 30 days after the resolution of the appeal of the State Mine 
Operating permit which was resolved on January 8, 2015.  On February 17, 2015, the Company fulfilled its contractual 
obligations by making the final payment of $22 million for the balance of the Caterpillar equipment under contract. 

Effective with the receipt of all Federal and State permits and the expiration of all applicable appeal periods on January 8, 2015, the 
Company became obligated to complete the mitigation plan submitted to the Corps on July 10, 2013.  The Company’s mitigation 
plan is built on protection of outstanding aquatic, cultural and historic resources on three key parcels of property that the Company 
currently has under its control: Rainbow Ranch, Cooks Mountain and Goodwill Plantation.  Rainbow Ranch was purchased in 2011 
and Cooks Mountain was purchased during the fourth quarter of 2013 and both properties are recorded in land.  The Company 
controlled Goodwill Plantation through a purchase agreement, and with the expiration of all applicable appeal periods, the Company 
became obligated to acquire Goodwill Plantation for $20 million in the first quarter of 2015.  The mitigation plan requires the 
Company to convey land ownership to these three properties to the SCDNR Heritage Trust Program. In addition, the mitigation 
plan requires the Company to provide financial support to SCDNR for the benefit of these three mitigation sites and regional aquatic 
needs.  The Company will provide an endowment of $4.5 million ($1.0 million initial payment and $3.5 million paid over 15 years) for 
maintenance and management of the three properties included in the mitigation plan.  In addition, a $4.9 million endowment will be 
provided to SCDNR and paid over 15 years for the benefit of the endangered heelsplitter mussel.

On October 8, 2014, the Company announced that it had reached agreement with South Carolina conservation groups to provide 
ongoing protection for lands in the Lynches River Watershed of South Carolina.  The conservation groups have agreed that they will 
not bring any suit or claim with respect to the federal, state or local permits issued for Haile as described in the Final EIS.   As part of 
this agreement, effective with the receipt of all Federal and State permits and expiration of all applicable appeal periods on January 8, 
2015, Haile will transfer approximately 368 acres of currently owned regional land in the Flat Creek area of Lancaster County (original 
purchase price of approximately $2.0 million) to a land conservation organization.    Once Haile achieves commercial production, it 
will make four annual instalments of $1 million each ($4 million in total) to the Board.  These funds will be used to further conserve 
and protect the Lynches River watershed.

The total financial assurance required for the Haile project is set at $65 million to be funded over the life of the mine.  

OFF bALANCE ShEET ArrANGEMENTS

The Company has not entered into any off balance sheet arrangements.
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OUTSTANDING ShArE DATA 

At February 19, 2015, the Company had the following outstanding securities:

 • 1,242,644,074 common shares issued and outstanding; and

 • 35,049,802 stock options to purchase Common Shares at a weighted average exercise price of C$0.86, of which, 29,076,202 options 
at an average exercise price of C$0.87 are vested and exercisable.  The expiry dates range from June 12, 2015 to January 12, 2020.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The Company considers the estimates concerning mineral properties and exploration and evaluation expenditures, stock-based compensation 
and asset retirement obligations to be significant. 

 • Mineral Property Interests and Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures
The Company explores and develops its resource properties.  Acquisition costs for land and mineral rights and costs to acquire tangible 
assets are capitalized.  Exploration and project development costs, including costs incurred to determine technical and commercial 
viability and economic evaluations, are expensed in the period incurred until such time that the reserves are classified as proven or 
probable ore reserves and the Company has decided to develop the project.  Option and lease payments prior to an acquisition 
decision are expensed. Subsequent development costs of the project will be capitalized and regional exploration costs will continue to 
be expensed.  Once the mine is in production, capitalized development costs will be amortized on a units-of-production basis, based 
on proven or probable reserves.  There may be instances where judgement will be necessary to differentiate between exploration 
and development costs and the accounting treatment.  Also, the estimation of mineral resources as proven or probable ore reserves 
is complex and requires significant subjective assumptions.  Although valid at the time of estimation, these assumptions may change 
significantly over time when new information becomes available and may cause the mineral resources and reserves estimates to change.  
Changes in the forecast prices of commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may have a significant impact on the 
economic assessment of the mineral resources and reserves and may result in their restatement, affecting the recoverability of mineral 
property interests capitalized.

 • Stock-based Compensation
The compensation cost attributable to stock options granted is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 
to determine fair value.  The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires estimates for the expected life of options and stock price 
volatility which can materially affect the fair value estimate.  In addition, the Company is required to estimate the forfeiture rate which 
impacts the timing of amounts being recorded.  

 • Asset retirement Obligation 
Future obligations for an asset retirement obligation, including a provision for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 
associated with decommissioning of operations and reclamation costs arising when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration 
or development of mineral properties and plant and equipment.  Provisions for site closure and reclamation costs are recognized in the 
period in which the obligation is incurred or acquired and recorded as a liability based on estimated future cash flows discounted at a 
credit-adjusted risk free discount rate.  The liability is adjusted at each reporting period for changes to factors including the expected 
amount of cash flows required to discharge the liability, the timing of such cash flows and the credit-adjusted risk free discount rate. 
 
The liability is accreted to full value over the obligation period through periodic charges to earnings and is recorded to finance expense 
in the statement of comprehensive income (loss).
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FINANCIAL INSTrUMENTS AND OThEr INSTrUMENTS

The Company’s financial instruments primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents (classified as loans and receivables), accounts receivable 
(classified as loans and receivables), reclamation bonds (classified as loans and receivables) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
(classified as other financial liabilities).  The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values.  The Company has not 
used any hedging or any other financial derivatives.

INTErNAL CONTrOL OVEr FINANCIAL rEPOrTING AND DISCLOSUrE CONTrOLS

Management, including the CEO and the CFO, is responsible for designing, establishing, and maintaining a system of internal controls over 
financial reporting (“ICFR”) to provide reasonable assurance that all information prepared by the Company for external purposes is reliable 
and timely.  The internal control framework has been based on the framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the 
Treadway Commission (“COSO”, 1992).  Internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

The Company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records 
that, in reasonable detail, accurately reflect the transactions of the Company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded 
as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are 
being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material 
effect on the Company’s financial statements.  Due to its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting and disclosure may 
not prevent or detect all misstatements. 

The CEO and CFO have evaluated whether there were changes to the ICFR during the year ended December 31, 2014 that have materially 
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the ICFR.  Based on this assessment and evaluation, there have been no material changes 
in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the year ended December 31, 2014 that have materially affected, or are 
reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting.

In accordance with NI 52-109, management of the Company, under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, has evaluated the design of the 
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures over ICFR at December 31, 2014.  Based on this review, the CEO and CFO certify that its 
disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls are appropriately designed at December 31, 2014.

CAUTIONArY NOTE TO U.S. INVESTOrS CONCErNING MINErAL rESErVES AND rESOUrCES 

Canadian standards, including NI 43-101, differ significantly from the requirements of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission 
(“SEC”), and mineral resource and reserve information contained herein may not be comparable to the similar information disclosed by U.S. 
companies.  In particular, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term “resource” does not equate to the term “reserves”.  
Under U.S. standards, mineralization may not be classified as a “reserve”, unless the determination has been made that the mineralization 
could be economically and legally produced or extracted at the time the reserve determination is made.  The SEC’s disclosure standards 
normally do not permit the inclusion of information concerning “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources” or “inferred 
mineral resources” or other descriptions of the amount of mineralization in mineral deposits that do not constitute “reserves” by U.S. 
standards in documents filed with the SEC.  U.S. investors should also understand that “inferred mineral resources” have a great amount of 
uncertainty as to their existence and great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility.  It cannot be assumed that all or any part of 
an “inferred mineral resource” will ever be upgraded to a higher category.  Under Canadian rules, estimated “inferred mineral resources” 
may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies except in rare cases. Investors are cautioned not to assume that all or any part 
of “inferred mineral resource” exists or is economically or legally mineable. Disclosure of “contained ounces” in a resource is permitted 
disclosure under Canadian regulation; however, the SEC normally only permits issuers to report mineralization that does not constitute 
“reserves” by SEC standards as in-place tonnage and grade without reference to unit measures.  The requirements of NI 43-101 for 
identification of “reserves” are also not the same as those of the SEC, and reserves reported by Romarco in compliance with NI 43-101 may 
not qualify as “reserves” under SEC standards.  Accordingly, information concerning mineral deposits set forth herein may not be comparable 
with information made public by companies that report in accordance with U.S. standards. 
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ADDITIONAL rISKS 

Certain statements in this document, including statements which may contain words such as “outlook”, “anticipate”, “project”, “target”, 
“believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “should”, “scheduled”, “will”, “plan”, and similar expressions and statements related to matters 
that are not historical facts, are forward-looking statements.  These forward-looking statements relate to, among other things, Romarco’s 
business strategy, financial results, future plans, timing, results of exploration and related expenses, property acquisitions, mine development, 
industry expectations, and general economic, business and political conditions.  All forward-looking statements in this document are based 
on management’s beliefs, intentions and expectations with respect to future events.  Such forward-looking statements involve known and 
unknown risks and uncertainties, including those set out below and described in greater detail under Risk Factors in Romarco’s AIF, which 
may cause the actual results, performances, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, 
or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.  In light of the many risks and uncertainties that may cause future 
results to differ materially from those expected, the Company cannot give assurances that the forward-looking statements contained in this 
document will be realized.  Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance.

Although Romarco has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those 
described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results to differ from those anticipated, 
estimated or intended.  Forward-looking statements contained herein are made as of the date of this MD&A based on the opinions and 
estimates of management, and Romarco disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new 
information, estimates or opinions, future events or results or otherwise, except to the extent required by law.  There can be no assurance 
that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated 
in such statements.  Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

The Company is subject to the following risks and uncertainties which are described in greater detail in the Company’s AIF:

•  assumptions regarding the cost, timing and availability of additional required financing;
•  the assumption that Romarco will be able to obtain or maintain the permits it requires and on a timely basis, and comply with the 

terms of any such permits;
•  the assumption that Romarco will be able to fulfill financial assurance obligations required by its permits;
•  estimated capital costs, operating costs, production and economic returns;
•  estimated commodity and metal pricing, mineability and marketability, together with other assumptions underlying resource and 

reserve estimates, as applicable;
•  Romarco’s expected ability to develop infrastructure and that the cost of doing so will be reasonable;
•  assumptions made in the interpretation of drill results, geology, grade and continuity of mineral deposits;
•  Romarco’s expectations regarding demand for equipment, skilled labour and services needed for exploration and development of 

mineral properties; 
•  Romarco’s activities will not be adversely disrupted or impeded by development, operating or regulatory risks;
•  risks related to the Company possessing insufficient cash to fund its business as currently planned and the risks associated with 

securing additional financing through the Project Debt Facility;
•  risks relating to Project Debt Facility, if consummated, including the ability of the Company to generate sufficient cash to make 

payments on the indebtedness and the risks associated with certain covenants and conditions of the Project Debt Facility that may 
effectively restrict the Company’s current or future operations;

•  uncertainties related to actual capital costs, sustaining capital costs, engineering and construction schedules, operating costs and 
expenditures, production schedules and economic returns;

•  uncertainties related to fluctuation in gold prices;
•  risks relating to the Company’s requirement of further capital, including risks related to liquidity and negative cash flow, and the risk 

that holders of the common shares of the Company (the “Shares”) may be diluted; 
•  the inherent speculative nature of exploration and development activities which may not result in the development of a producing 

mine;
•  uncertainties related to Romarco’s mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates, which are based on interpretation and 

assumptions and may yield less mineral production under actual conditions than is currently estimated;
•  risks relating to maintaining necessary licenses and operating permits, including complying with financial assurance and other 

requirements of such permits;
•  inherent risks and hazards related to exploration and development of mineral rights;
•  risks associated with Romarco being subject to environmental laws and regulations;
•  risks associated with Romarco being subject to significant governmental regulations;

MD&A14 

M A N AGE M EN T ’S  D IS C USS ION  &  A N A LY S IS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014



•  risks related to increased competition;
•  uncertainties related to mineral exploration and potential mineral deposits becoming commercially mineable ore deposits;
•  risks that the market price of the Shares may fluctuate;
•  risks related to Romarco’s ability to attract and retain personnel;
•  risks related to legal proceedings;
•  Romarco’s limited operating history and lack of history of earnings, positive cash flow or dividend payments; 
•  risks relating to Romarco’s ability to insure Romarco’s business and operations against unforeseen risks;
•  uncertainties related to recent market events and general economic conditions;
•  risks related to the integration of new acquisitions; and
•  risks that Romarco’s directors and officers may have conflicts of interest.

Additional information related to Romarco is available on the Company’s website at www.romarco.com or on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOr ThE YEArS ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
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The management of Romarco Minerals Inc. is responsible for the integrity and fair presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements. 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and reflect management’s best estimates and judgements.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting. Management has developed 
and maintains a system of internal controls to obtain reasonable assurance that the Company’s assets are safeguarded, transactions are 
authorized and financial information is reliable. Any system of internal control over financial reporting has inherent limitations, including 
the possibility of circumvention and overriding of controls, and therefore, can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial 
statement preparation and presentation. Management concludes that at December 31, 2014, the Company’s internal control over financial 
reporting was effective. 

The Board of Directors oversees management’s responsibility for financial reporting and internal control systems through an Audit Committee, 
which is composed entirely of independent directors. The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has met with the Company’s 
independent auditors to review the scope and results of the annual audit and to review the consolidated financial statements and related 
financial reporting matters prior to submitting the consolidated financial statements to the Board for approval. The Audit Committee also 
reviews and approves the quarterly financial statements, reviews with management the Company’s systems of internal control and approves 
the scope of the independent auditors audit and non-audit work.   

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants. Their report 
outlines the scope of their examination and opinion on the consolidated financial statements.  

M A N AGE M EN T ’S  r E S P ONS Ib I L I T Y  F Or  F IN A NC I A L  r EP O r T ING

(Signed) “Diane R. Garrett” (Signed) “Stanton K. Rideout”
Diane R. Garrett, Ph. D. Stanton K. Rideout

President and Chief Executive Officer Sr. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

     
     February 19, 2015 
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CONS OL IDAT ED  S TAT E M EN T S  OF  F IN A NC I A L  P O S I T I ON

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2(d)) $ 34,280 $ 47,180
Receivables 126 155
Prepaid expenses 286 447
Assets held for sale (Note 4) 326 813
Equipment deposits (Note 5) 3,220 3,220

38,238 51,815
Non-current assets
Mineral property interests (Note 4)

Land 81,761 81,936
Development costs 123,009 103,227

Plant and equipment - net (Note 5) 43,437 29,510
Reclamation bonds (Note 7) 1,484 320

$ 287,929 $ 266,808

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8) $ 7,103 $ 5,595
Asset retirement obligation (Note 7) 1,457 1,350

8,560 6,945
Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement obligation (Note 7) 2,443 2,266

11,003 9,211
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital (Note 6(a)) 495,850 465,936
Stock options (Note 6(b)) 15,253 16,736
Contributed surplus 8,906 4,439
Deficit (243,083) (229,514)

276,926 257,597
$ 287,929 $ 266,808

Commitments and contingencies (Note 17)

The consolidated financial statements approved by the Board of Directors on February 19, 2015 are signed on its behalf by: 

“Diane R. Garrett” “R.J. MacDonald”
Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
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CONS OL IDAT ED  S TAT E M EN T S  OF  L O SS  A ND  COM P r EhENS I V E  L O SS
FOr ThE YEArS ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, except shares and per share data)

2014 2013

Expenses
Exploration expenses (Note 12) $ 992 $ 2,484
General and administrative expenses (Note 13) 12,099 9,784
Finance expense 243 274
Finance income (89) (125)
Write-down of non-core land (Note 4) 111 1,485
Foreign exchange loss 213 313

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (13,569) $ (14,215)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (000s) 662,102 595,167

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
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CONS OL IDAT ED  S TAT E M EN T S  OF  C A S h  F L O W S
FOr ThE YEArS ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

2014 2013

Operating Activities
Net loss for the year $ (13,569) $ (14,215)

Items not affecting cash
Depreciation 87 171
Write-down of non-core land (Note 4) 111 1,485
Net gain on sale of assets - (11)
Finance expense (Note 7) 243 274
Stock-based compensation (Note 6(b)) 3,133 2,979
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 132 219

Asset retirement obligation (50) (77)

(9,913) (9,175)
Net changes in non-cash working capital (Note 16) 729 (57)
Cash used in operating activities (9,184) (9,232)

Investing Activities
Reclamation bond, net (Note 7) (1,164) 806
Land, net (Note 4) 175 (3,829)
Mineral property interests (Note 4) (17,869) (21,532)
Plant and equipment (Note 5) (14,149) (7,893)
Net proceeds from sale of non-core land and equipment 496 285
Cash used in investing activities (32,511) (32,163)

Financing Activities
Net proceeds from private placement (Note 6(a)) 27,354 23,836
Exercise of stock options (Note 6(b)) 1,589 188
Cash provided from financing activities 28,943 24,024

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,752) (17,371)

Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (148) (226)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 47,180 64,777

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 34,280 $ 47,180

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash $ 1,144 $ 2,260
Cash equivalents 33,136 44,920

$ 34,280 $ 47,180

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements



Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital
Stock 

options
Contributed 

surplus Deficit
Total 

equity

# (000’s)

balance at January 1, 2013 584,979 $ 441,794 13,725 3,820 (215,299) $ 244,040

Issued for non-brokered private placement 71,679 23,836 - - - 23,836
Stock-based compensation - - 3,748 - - 3,748
Issued on exercise of stock options 1,000 306 (118) - - 188
Expired and forfeited vested options - - (619) 619 - -
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - - (14,215) (14,215)

balance at December 31, 2013 657,658 $ 465,936 16,736 4,439 (229,514) $ 257,597

Issued for non-brokered private placement 64,771 27,354 - - - 27,354
Stock-based compensation - - 3,955 - - 3,955
Issued on exercise of stock options 2,890 2,560 (971) - - 1,589
Expired and forfeited vested options - - (4,467) 4,467 - -
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - - (13,569) (13,569)

balance at December 31, 2014 725,319 $ 495,850 15,253 8,906 (243,083) $ 276,926
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CONS OL IDAT ED  S TAT E M EN T S  OF  C h A NGE S  IN  S h A r Eh OL DEr S’  EQU I T Y
FOr ThE YEArS ENDED DECEMbEr 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
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1  NATUrE OF OPErATIONS 

Romarco Minerals Inc. (the “Company” or “Romarco”) is formed under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and its registered office is 
Three Bentall Centre, 595 Burrard Street, Suite 2600, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1L3.  The Company is listed on the TSX and trades 
under the symbol “R” and its principal business activities are the acquisition, exploration and development of precious metals mineral 
properties.  Romarco’s strategic objective is to become a gold producer through development of its own projects.  The consolidated 
audited financial statements of the Company at and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 include the accounts of Romarco 
Minerals Inc. and all of its wholly owned subsidiaries including its US subsidiaries, Haile Gold Mine Inc., Romarco Minerals U.S. Inc., Romarco 
Minerals NC LLC, Kershaw Mineral Laboratories LLC, Romarco Holdings Inc. and Romarco Consolidated Inc. and its wholly owned 
dormant Mexican subsidiaries Romarmex S.A. de C.V. and Exploraciones Santo Tomas S.A. de C.V., (companies incorporated under the 
laws of Mexico). The Company’s principal development project is Haile Gold Mine Inc., located in Lancaster County, South Carolina, USA. 
 
The Company is a development stage entity and has not generated any operating revenues from any of its existing properties and has limited 
financial resources.  The Company is subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage of development.  These risks 
include the challenges of securing adequate capital in view of exploration, development and operational risks inherent in the mining industry 
and global economic and gold price volatility.  The underlying value of the Company’s mineral properties and the recoverability of the 
related capitalized costs are entirely dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain the necessary permits to mine and the required financing 
to complete development and upon future profitable production from, or the proceeds from the disposition of, its mineral properties. 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles as set out in the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook (“CPA Canada Handbook”) applicable to a 
going concern, which assumes continuity of operations and realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course 
of business for the foreseeable future, which is at least, but not limited to, one year from December 31, 2014.  Different bases of 
measurement may be appropriate when a company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  For the 
year ended December 31, 2014, the Company reported a loss of $13,569 and an accumulated deficit of $243,083 at that date. 
 
The Company’s sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash.  The Company’s cash balance at December 31, 
2014 is $34,280 and it has no sources of operating cash flows.  Over the next 15 months, the Company plans to 1) incur expenditures 
required to commence construction at Haile including reclamation bonding, professional fees, and other administrative fees and expenses; 
2) purchase long-lead project equipment (see note 17); 3) incur other mine project costs including ongoing project design and engineering 
costs, wetlands mitigation costs, other equipment payments, etc.; 4) commence construction on the mine project; 5) make land purchases; 
and 6) incur general corporate and operating expenses.  On an ongoing basis, the Company examines various financing alternatives 
including equity financing and project debt to address future funding requirements (see note 6(a) and note 18 for recent equity financings).  
Although Romarco has been successful in these activities in the past, the Company has no assurance on the success or sufficiency of these 
initiatives in the foreseeable future.  

2  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a ) basis of presentation
These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and includes interpretations by the International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These consolidated financial statements are expressed in thousands of US dollars.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses.  See note 3 for significant accounting 
estimates and judgements.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.  Certain comparative amounts have 
been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.
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b ) Consolidation
These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries.  All intercompany 
balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in 
preparing the consolidated financial statements.

c ) Foreign currency translation
Items included in the consolidated financial statements of each consolidated entity in the group are measured using the currency 
of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). The functional and presentation 
currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the US dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Company denominated in 
currencies other than the US dollar are translated to US dollars at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position 
date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated to US dollars at historical rates of exchange on the date of the transaction. 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the actual rates of exchange on the transaction dates.

Gains and losses on foreign currency translation are recorded in the consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive 
income (loss).  Transactions for revenues and expenses are translated at the average rates during the period in which they occurred 
with the exception of depreciation of plant and equipment which is recorded at the historical rates of exchange.

Certain financial information are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and are identified as C$.

d ) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and highly liquid short-term investments with a maturity date of three months 
or less when acquired.  Of the $34,280 (2013- $47,180) cash and cash equivalents balance, $33,763 (2013- $46,543) is held in large 
Canadian financial institutions.

e ) Plant and equipment
Plant and equipment are recorded at cost and are depreciated on a declining balance basis, with the exception of leasehold 
improvements (which are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term), over their estimated useful lives at their following 
annual rates:

Office equipment 20 - 30%
Mobile equipment 30%
Building 4%

Assets under construction will be classified to plant and equipment categories when they are substantially complete.  At that time, 
depreciation of assets will commence over the useful lives. 

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods of plant and equipment at the end of 
each financial year and when events or circumstances indicate that such a review should be made.  Changes to estimated useful lives, 
residual values or depreciation methods resulting from such review are accounted for prospectively. 

f ) Exploration and evaluation expenditures
Exploration expenditures typically include costs associated with prospecting, sampling, mapping, drilling and other activities involved 
in searching for ore.  Evaluation expenditures are the costs incurred to establish the technical and commercial viability of developing 
mineral deposits identified through exploration activities or by acquisition.

Exploration and evaluation costs are recorded in the consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) 
in the period in which they are incurred until such time that the mineral resources are classified as proven or probable ore reserves 
and the Company has decided to develop the project, subject to financing and permitting.  Cash flows attributable to exploration 
and evaluation expenditures are classified as operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

g ) Mineral property interests
Acquisition costs for land and mineral rights and costs to acquire tangible assets are capitalized.  Once the mineral resources 
are classified as proven or probable ore reserves and the Company has decided to develop the project, subject to financing and 
permitting, subsequent costs incurred for the project are capitalized as development costs.
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Development costs includes condemnation drilling, in-fill drilling and step-out drilling which is in close proximity to known 
mineralization and is located within or adjacent to the mine property.  All costs related to the development of the project such as 
compensation, permitting and other expenses are capitalized.
 
Once the mine is in production, capitalized development costs are amortized on a units-of-production basis, based on proven and 
probable reserves.  Costs for prospects to be sold, abandoned or allowed to lapse are written down to their estimated net realizable 
value at the time a decision is made to either sell the prospect or discontinue exploration and development.  

Cash flows attributable to development expenditures are classified as investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows.
 

h ) Impairment of non-financial assets
The carrying amount of the Company’s long-lived assets, which consist of mineral property interests and plant and equipment, 
is reviewed at each statement of financial position date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.   If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.  
Recoverability of assets to be held and used are measured by a comparison of the carrying value of the asset to the recoverable 
amount.  The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its ‘fair value less costs to sell’ and its ‘value in use’.  Fair value is 
determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the assets in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable 
and willing parties.  Value in use is determined based on the future discounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset 
or cash generating unit.

An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable 
amount.  Impairment losses are recorded in the consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).  
Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting period for any indication that the loss has decreased 
or no longer exists.  An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable 
amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognized in previous years, net of accumulated depreciation.

i ) Asset retirement obligation
Future obligations for an asset retirement obligation, including a provision for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 
associated with decommissioning of operations and reclamation costs arising when environmental disturbance is caused by the 
exploration or development of mineral properties and plant and equipment.  Provisions for site closure and reclamation costs are 
recognized in the period in which the obligation is incurred or acquired and recorded as a liability based on estimated future cash 
flows discounted at a credit-adjusted risk free rate.  The liability is adjusted at each reporting period for changes to factors including 
the expected amount of cash flows required to discharge the liability, the timing of such cash flows and the credit-adjusted risk 
free discount rate. Based on the stage of development, the charge will be recorded to either mineral property interests or in the 
consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (see notes 2(f) and 2(g)).

The liability is accreted to full value over the obligation period and is recorded to finance expense in the consolidated statement of 
net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).  

j ) Stock-based compensation 
Typically on an annual basis, the Company grants stock options to employees and directors and these stock options vest over an 
eighteen month period (25% on issuance and 25% per six month period thereafter) and expire over a five year period. 
 
The Company recognizes stock-based compensation expense using the fair value method at the date of grant, based on the number 
of stock options estimated to vest. The Company estimates the number of stock options likely to vest at the time of grant and 
updates the forfeiture estimate based on actual forfeitures. Under this method, compensation cost attributable to options granted 
is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine fair value, with the offset to a separate 
component of shareholders’ equity (stock options).  The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly  subjective 
assumptions including estimates of expected life of options and historical stock price volatility that can materially affect the fair value 
estimate.  Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the underlying options using the graded vesting method.  
Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock options, along with the related fair value previously credited to the 
separate component of shareholders’ equity, is credited to share capital.
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k ) Income taxes
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes.  Under the asset and liability method, deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial 
statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those 
temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.  The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax 
rates is recognized in operations in the year that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment.  Deferred income tax 
assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the assets can be utilized.  

l ) Loss per share
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding.  For all periods presented, loss attributable to common shareholders equals reported loss.  The Company 
uses the treasury stock method to calculate earnings per share.  Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding used for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the 
exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.  
In periods when a loss is incurred, the exercise of outstanding stock options and warrants would not be included in this calculation 
as these would be anti-dilutive, and accordingly basic and diluted loss per share are the same. 

m) Financial instruments
The Company’s financial instruments primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents (classified as loans and receivables), accounts 
receivable (classified as loans and receivables), reclamation bonds (classified as loans and receivables) and accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities (classified as other financial liabilities).   The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying 
values.  Initial and subsequent measurement and recognition of changes in the value of financial instruments depends on their initial 
classification:

• Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized 
cost.  Amortization of premiums or discounts and losses due to impairment are included in current period net income (loss).

• Held for trading financial instruments are measured at fair value.  All gains and losses are included in net income (loss) for the 
period in which they arise. 

• All derivative financial instruments are classified as held for trading financial instruments and are measured at fair value, even 
when they are part of a hedging relationship.  All gains and losses are included in net income (loss) in the period in which 
they arise, except for derivative instruments which represent a cash flow hedge, where gain or loss is recognized in other 
comprehensive income (loss). 

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly 
or indirectly; and 

• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the statement of financial position when the Company has become party to 
the contractual provisions of the instruments.  

n ) New accounting policies
Effective January 1, 2014, the Company implemented the following new and revised accounting standards, including any consequential 
amendments thereto.  These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions as provided in those 
standards and amendments. 

The implementation of these standards did not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.
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IFrIC 21 Levies (“IFrIC 21”)
IFRIC 21 was issued by the IASB in May 2013 and is an interpretation of IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets.  IFRIC 21 provides guidance on when an obligating event occurs that gives rise to a liability to pay a government levy that is 
not income tax.

International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 36 Impairment of Assets (“IAS 36”)
The Company implemented certain amendments to IAS 36 which require that the Company disclose, if appropriate, the recoverable 
amount of an asset or cash generating unit, and the basis for the determination of fair value less costs of disposal or value-in-use of 
the asset, when an impairment loss is recognized or when an impairment loss is subsequently reversed.  These amendments resulted 
in the Company including additional disclosure in respect of the recognition of impairment losses associated with non-core land (see 
Note 4).

IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”) 
The Company implemented certain amendments to IAS 32 which require the Company to provide clarification on the requirements 
for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position.

IFrS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFrS 10”) 
The Company adopted certain amendments to IFRS 10 relating to the exception to the consolidation requirements as outlined in 
IFRS 10 as they apply to investment entities. The implementation of these amendments is not applicable to the consolidated financial 
statements of the Company.

o ) recent accounting pronouncements
A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2015, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements.  The following may be relevant to 
the Company:

IFrS 9 Financial Instruments  ("IFrS 9")
IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB and will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.  IFRS 9 retains but 
simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost 
and fair value through profit or loss.  IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments.  Such instruments are either 
recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss).  Where equity instruments 
are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss), dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent that 
they do not clearly represent a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such 
instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income (loss) indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities are included in IFRS 9 and they largely carry forward existing requirements from IAS 39, except 
that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss are generally recorded in other 
comprehensive income (loss).  IFRS 9 was amended in December 2011 and November 2013, and completed in July 2014.  IFRS 9 is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.  The Company is in the process of 
evaluating the impact that IFRS 9 may have on the consolidated financial statements.

IFrS 15 revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFrS 15”) 
In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, which supersedes IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and other interpretive 
guidance associated with revenue recognition.  IFRS 15 provides a single model to determine how and when an entity should 
recognize revenue, as well as requiring entities to provide more informative, relevant disclosures in respect of its revenue recognition 
criteria.  IFRS 15 is to be applied prospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with earlier 
application permitted.  The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact that IFRS 15 may have on the consolidated financial 
statements.

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment” (“IAS 16”) and IAS 38 Intangible Assets (“IAS 38”) 
In May 2014, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 to clarify acceptable methods of depreciation and amortization. The 
amended IAS 16 eliminates the use of a revenue-based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment.  Similarly, 
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amendments to IAS 38 eliminates the use of a revenue-based amortization model for intangible assets except in certain specific 
circumstances.  The amendments are to be applied prospectively and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 
1, 2016, with earlier application permitted.  The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments 
to its consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”)
In December 2014, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, clarifying guidance on the concepts of materiality and aggregation of items 
in the financial statements, the use and presentation of subtotals in the statements of net income or loss and comprehensive income 
or loss, and providing additional flexibility in the structure and disclosures of the financial statements to enhance understandability.  
The amendments to IAS 1 may be applied immediately, and become mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2016.  The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its consolidated financial statements.

3  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenue and expenses during the year. 

The following are the critical judgements that management has made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies and 
that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

a ) Mineral property interests and exploration and evaluation expenditures
Exploration costs are expensed in the period incurred until such time that the mineral resources are classified as proven or probable 
ore reserves and the Company has decided to develop the project. Subsequent development costs of the project are capitalized. 
There may be instances where judgement will be necessary to differentiate between exploration and development costs and the 
accounting treatment. 

b ) Impairment of non-financial assets
If indicators exist that non-financial assets are impaired, an impairment test is carried out and an estimate of the recoverable amount 
is made, which is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  The determination of the recoverable amount 
requires the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital requirements, and 
future operating performance. The recoverable amount for assets is determined in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy 
as described in note 2(h).

The estimation of mineral resources as proven or probable ore reserves is complex and requires significant subjective assumptions 
which are believed to be valid at the time of estimation.  These assumptions may change significantly over time when new information 
becomes available and may cause the mineral resources and reserves estimates to change.  Changes in the forecast prices of 
commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may have a significant impact on the economic assessment of 
the mineral resources and reserves and may result in their restatement, affecting the recoverability of mineral property interests 
capitalized.

The Company’s market capitalization at December 31, 2014 exceeded the Company’s net book value and management’s analysis of 
the Haile project at December 31, 2014 did not reflect any indicators of impairment at December 31, 2014.  

c ) Asset retirement obligation
The net present value of the asset retirement obligation has been discounted to its net present value at a credit-adjusted risk free rate 
which represents the 10 year United States Treasury Bond Rate and an estimate of the Company’s pricing in the market to obtain 
debt.  Assuming that all other variables remain constant, a one percentage point change in the discount rate would result in a liability 
change of approximately $161 (2013 -$145).  The estimate also assumes a long term inflation rate.  Assuming that all other variables 
remain constant, a one percentage point change in the long-term inflation rate would result in a liability change of approximately $168 
(2013 - $150).  See note 7 for additional information.
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d ) Stock-based compensation
The compensation cost attributable to stock options granted is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model to determine fair value. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires estimates for the expected life of options and stock 
price volatility which can materially affect the fair value estimate.  In addition, the Company is required to estimate the forfeiture rate 
which impacts the timing of amounts being recorded.  

4  MINErAL PrOPErTY INTErESTS

The development costs are as follows:
December 31, 

2014
December 31, 

2013
Drilling $ 28,532 $ 28,532
Geological and geochemistry 9,137 8,142
Environmental and permitting 33,177 27,470
Administration 26,403 19,144
Maintenance 4,825 4,079
Equipment holding costs 9,778 6,697
Depreciation 7,230 6,058
Stock-based compensation 3,927 3,105

$ 123,009 $ 103,227

Development costs for the year ended December 31, 2014 includes salaries and benefits of $26,922 (2013 – $20,472). 

Land Development Total

At January 1, 2013 $ 80,405 80,187 $ 160,592
Additions, net 3,829 23,040 26,869
Write-down of non-core land (i) (1,485) - (1,485)
Reclassif ied as held for sale (i) (813) - (813)
At December 31, 2013 $ 81,936 103,227 $ 185,163

Additions, net 32 19,782 19,814
Proceeds on sale of timber (207) - (207)
At December 31, 2014 $ 81,761 123,009 $ 204,770

(i) At December 31, 2013, the Company planned to dispose of certain parcels of non-core land and, after recording an impairment write-
down of $1,485 within mineral property interests, reclassified $813 to assets held for sale which reflected the estimated recoverable 
amount of these properties.  The net recoverable amount of these properties was their estimated fair value less costs of disposal.  
During 2014, the Company sold a portion of these properties for proceeds of $376.  At December 31, 2014, the likelihood of the 
Company selling these remaining parcels of non-core land continues to be highly probable and $326 is the estimated recoverable 
amount of the these properties and are recorded as assets held for sale under current assets of the consolidated statements of 
financial position.  The $326 balance includes a 2014 recorded impairment write-down of $111.



Office 
equipment

Mobile 
equipment buildings

Assets under 
construction Total

Year ended December 31, 2013

Opening net book value $ 722 4,873 3,586 17,761 $ 26,942
Additions, net of rellocations - 14 - 4,686 4,700
Adjustments for disposals/write-off (98) (1,264) (71) - (1,433)
Depreciation (205) (1,439) (144) - (1,788)
Adjustments for disposals/write-off 78 998 13 - 1,089
Closing net book value $ 497 3,182 3,384 22,447 $ 29,510

At December 31, 2013

Cost $ 1,463 9,910 3,788 22,447 $ 37,608
Accumulated depreciation (966) (6,728) (404) - (8,098)
Net book value $ 497 3,182 3,384 22,447 $ 29,510

Year ended December 31, 2014

Opening net book value $ 497 3,182 3,384 22,447 $ 29,510
Additions, net of reallocations 33 6,754 - 8,468 15,255
Adjustments for disposals/write-off - (368) - - (368)
Depreciation (166) (957) (136) - (1,259)
Adjustments for disposals/write-off - 299 - - 299
Closing net book value $ 364 8,910 3,248 30,915 $ 43,437

At December 31, 2014

Cost $ 1,496 16,296 3,788 30,915 $ 52,495
Accumulated depreciation (1,132) (7,386) (540) - (9,058)
Net book value $ 364 8,910 3,248 30,915 $ 43,437

Equipment deposits of $3,220 (December 31, 2013 - $3,220) reflect payments on long-lead time capital equipment.
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5  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Number of shares Amount

At January 1, 2013 584,979,275 $ 441,794

Issued for non-brokered private placement 71,678,599 23,966
Non-brokered private placement issue costs - (130)
Issued on exercise of stock options 1,000,000 306

At December 31, 2013 657,657,874 465,936

Issued for non-brokered private placement 64,770,700 27,934
Non-brokered private placement issue costs - (580)
Issued on exercise of stock options 2,890,000 2,560

At December 31, 2014 725,318,574 $ 495,850

6  CAPITAL STOCK

a ) Common shares 
The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares. Common shares have no par value.
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The Company’s common shares primarily trade on the TSX and historically all shares, option and warrant issuances have been 
denominated in Canadian dollars.

On December 18, 2014, the Company closed on a non-brokered private placement financing of 64,770,700 (2013 – 71,678,599) 
common shares of the Company at a price of C$0.50 (2013 – C$0.35) per share for aggregate gross proceeds of $27,934 (C$32,385) 
(2013 - $23,966 (C$25,088)) and net proceeds of $27,354 (C$31,713) (2013 - $23,836 (C$24,950)). 

b ) Stock options
The following stock options to purchase common shares of the Company were authorized and outstanding at December 31, 2014: 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company received $1,589 (C$1,742) for the exercise of 2,890,000 stock options at 
an average exercise price of C$0.60 and the average market price at date of exercise was C$0.77.

For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company recognized stock-based compensation related to stock options, net of 
actual and estimated forfeitures, of $3,955 (2013 - $3,748). Of the $3,955, the amount of $3,063 (2013 - $2,889) was charged 
to general and administrative expenses, $70 (2013 - $90) was recorded to exploration expenses and $822 was capitalized to 
mineral properties (2013 - $769). Stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the underlying 
options. The weighted average fair value of the options granted was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model with the following assumptions:

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Exercise price 
per share

Number 
outstanding

Weighted-average 
remaining life

Weighted-average 
exercise price

Number 
exercisable

Weighted-average 
exercise price

(C$) (years) (C$) (C$)

$0.47 - $0.99 29,045,302 3.41 0.65 23,090,452 0.62
$1.00 - $1.80 2,680,000 0.49 1.61 2,680,000 1.61
$1.81 - $2.00 3,150,000 1.44 1.98 3,150,000 1.98
$2.01 - $2.65 225,000 0.86 2.63 225,000 2.63

Total 35,100,302 3.00 0.86 29,145,452 0.87

Number
Average exercise 

price
Amortized 

Value

At January 1, 2013 26,100,002 C$ 1.24 $ 13,725

Stock-based compensation - issued this year 13,095,000 0.47 2,388
Stock-based compensation - issued prior years - - 1,362
Forfeited - non-vested (i) (3,006,250) 1.16 (2)
Expired - vested (872,750) 1.37 (619)
Exercised (1,000,000) 0.19 (118)

At December 31, 2013 34,316,002 0.98 16,736

Stock-based compensation - issued this year 8,789,300 0.78 2,679
Stock-based compensation - issued prior years - - 1,303
Forfeited - non-vested (72,000) 0.79 (27)
Expired - vested (5,043,000) 1.72 (4,467)
Exercised (2,890,000) 0.60 (971)

At December 31, 2014 35,100,302 C$ 0.86 $ 15,253

(i) All 3,000,000 non-market performance condition stock options issued on February 9, 2012 were forfeited.
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For the years ended
December 31, 

2014
December 31, 

2013

Expected option lives 3.5 years 3 - 3.5 years
Risk-free interest rate 1.33% 1.38% - 1.65%
Dividend yield Nil Nil
Volatility 81% 65% - 80%
Weighted average exercise price C$0.78 C$0.47
Weighted average fair value C$0.44 C$0.26

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility, which is estimated using 
the Company’s historic stock price volatility over the expected life of the options.  Changes in the subjective input assumptions can 
materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair 
value of the Company’s stock options granted and/or vested during the period.

7  ASSET rETIrEMENT ObLIGATION

The Company’s activities are subject to various laws and regulations regarding the reclamation and closure provisions for which the 
Company estimates future costs. This provision may be revised on the basis of amendments to such laws and regulations and the 
commencement of construction.

   
 

At January 1, 2013 $ 3,791

Settlement of obligations during the year (77)
Decrease in estimated obligations (372)
Finance expense 274

At December 31, 2013 3,616

Settlement of obligations during the year (50)
Increase in estimated obligations 91
Finance expense 243

At December 31, 2014 3,900
Less:  Current portion 1,457

Long-term portion $ 2,443

Although the ultimate amount of the reclamation costs incurred cannot be predicted with certainty, the total undiscounted amount of 
estimated cash flows required to settle the Company’s estimated obligations at Haile Gold Mine is $5,296 (2013- $5,172). These closure 
reclamation costs are expected to be incurred over the period to 2026.  In determining the present value of the asset retirement obligation, the 
Company has assumed a credit-adjusted risk free rate of 6.42% at December 31, 2014 (2013 – 7.54%) and a long-term inflation rate of 2.00%. 
 
Regulatory requirements in South Carolina require financial assurance to be provided for the estimated costs of reclamation.  The 
Company has satisfied its financial assurance requirements by using a surety bond of $1,055 which relates to the Haile Gold Mine and 
the Company has provided the surety company with cash collateral of $264 or 25% of the $1,055 surety bond. Further, during the fourth 
quarter of 2014, the Company made a $1,220 cash deposit to the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control for 
the initial reclamation bond requirements for the Haile Gold Mine project.  
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8  ACCOUNTS PAYAbLE AND ACCrUED LIAbILITIES

9  MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, to pursue the 
continued development of its mineral properties, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital within 
a framework of acceptable risk.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders’ equity, as well as cash and cash equivalents.  
Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and adjusts it for changes in economic conditions. To maintain 
or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or new debt to facilitate the management of its capital requirements.  
There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to meet its funding requirements in this manner. 

The Company’s investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments (in good credit quality major 
Canadian chartered banks or with Canadian government securities) with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition. 

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall 
capital risk management strategy during 2014.

10  rELATED PArTY TrANSACTIONS 

Key Management Compensation

Key management includes all Directors (management and non-management) and the Chief Financial Officer. Both the Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Operating Officer are management Directors.  The compensation paid or payable to key management for services is 
shown below:

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

Salaries, accrued bonuses and other employee benefits $ 2,085 1,812
Directors fees 713 687
Stock-based compensation - stock options 2,528 2,422

$ 5,326 4,921

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

Trade payables $ 974 674
Accrued liabilities 3,993 3,088
Employee related accrued liabilities 2,136 1,833

$ 7,103 5,595

Key management participated in the non-brokered private placement which closed on December 18, 2014, with a combined purchase 
of 280,700 common shares (2013 – 1,485,714) and the Company received total gross proceeds of $122 (C$140) (2013 - $496 (C$520)).
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December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

Accounting loss for the year $ 13,569 14,215
Statutory tax rates 26.5% 26.5%

Income tax recovery based on above tax rates $ 3,596 3,767
Non-deductible stock-based compensation (812) (766)
Share issuance costs 154 34
Difference in foreign tax rates 749 926
Foreign exchange and other items 10 7
Income tax benefits not recognized (3,697) (3,968)

$ - -

11  INCOME TAXES

The Company operates in Canada and the United States, and is subject to various rates of taxation. Income tax expense differs from 
the amount that would result from applying the Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to income (loss) before income taxes.  
These differences result from the following items:

Deductible temporary differences for which deferred taxes have not been recognized:

12  EXPLOrATION EXPENSES 

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

December 31,
Expiry Date

Non-capital losses $ 151,962 129,322 2023 to 2034
Capital losses 25,580 25,580 Unlimited
Mineral property, plant and equipment (8,091) (219) Unlimited
Share issuance costs 1,656 3,660 2015 to 2018
Asset retirement obligation 3,900 3,876 Unlimited
Other 11,512 13,115 Unlimited

$ 186,519 175,334

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

Carolina Terrane, USA

Depreciation $ - 73
Drilling - 1,072
Geological and geochemistry 731 1,053
Gain on sale of assets - (30)
Maintenance & leases 191 226
Stock-based compensation 70 90

$ 992 2,484

Exploration expenses for the year ended December 31, 2014 includes salaries and benefits of $653 (2013 - $1,485). 
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13  GENErAL AND ADMINISTrATIVE EXPENSES

14  FINANCIAL INSTrUMENTS

Foreign exchange risk
The Company is exposed to financial risk related to foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in Canada and the United States.  At 
December 31, 2014, the Company conducts the majority of its business in the United States and the majority of the project development 
and exploration expenditures will be paid in US dollars.  The Company’s common shares trade in Canadian dollars and the Company 
expects that any future equity raised will be raised in Canadian dollars.  A significant change in the currency exchange rates between the 
Canadian dollar and the US dollar could have an effect on the Company’s results of operations.  The Company is exposed to currency 
risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in Canadian dollars (“C$”):

December 31, 
2014 

C$

December 31, 
2013 

C$

Cash and cash equivalents 19,186 3,479
Other assets 249 210
Accounts payable and other liabilities (1,051) (408)

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

General and administrative expenses

Depreciation $ 87 98
Directors fees 713 687
Office and other 791 804
Professional fees 2,738 1,081
Salaries and benefits 3,752 3,421
Shareholder relations and transfer agent 455 414
Stock-based compensation - stock options (note 6(b)) 3,063 2,889
Travel 500 371
Loss on sale and write-down of off ice assets - 19

$ 12,099 9,784

Based on the above net exposures at December 31, 2014, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% depreciation or 
appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar would result in an increase/decrease of approximately $1,585 (2013 - $308) 
(after translation into the US dollar reporting currency at the December 31, 2014 US dollar exchange rate) in the Company’s consolidated 
statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations.  The Company’s credit risk is 
primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents. Management believes the credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited since 
$33,763 of the $34,280 cash and cash equivalents balance are held with large Canadian financial institutions which are closely monitored 
by management.

Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The Company manages liquidity 
risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the 
current operating period.
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Interest rate risk
The Company has cash balances, cash equivalents and no debt.  The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash in certificates of 
deposit with select Canadian chartered banks or with Canadian government securities.  Based on current interest rates, any 10% increase 
or decrease in rates would have minimal impact. 

Commodity price risk
The value of the Company’s mineral resource properties are related to the price of gold and other minerals and the outlook for these 
minerals.  The Company does not have any hedging or other commodity based risks respecting its operations.  To date, the Company has 
not generated operating revenues from any of its existing properties and it has not commenced the construction phase.

Gold and other mineral prices historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company’s control, 
including, but not limited to, industrial demand, central bank lending, forward sales by producers and speculators, levels of worldwide 
production, short-term changes in supply and demand because of speculative hedging activities, and certain other factors specifically 
related to gold.  

15  SEGMENTED INFOrMATION 
 
The Company currently operates in one business segment being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

a ) Operating segment
In order to determine reportable operating segments, the Chief Executive Officer reviews various factors, including geographical 
location, quantitative thresholds and managerial structure.

b ) Geographic segments
The Company’s assets, income and expenses by geographic areas are as follows:
 

Year ended December 31, 2013 Canada & Other United States Total

Capital expenditures, net $ - 32,969 $ 32,969

Finance income $ 125 - $ 125
Finance expense - (274) (274)
Write-down of non-core land (Note 4) - (1,485) (1,485)
Depreciation (42) (129) (171)
Exploration expenses - (2,411) (2,411)
General and administrative expenses (4,035) (5,651) (9,686)
Foreign exchange loss (313) - (313)

Net loss for the year $ (4,265) (9,950) $ (14,215)

Year ended December 31, 2014 Canada & Other United States Total

Capital expenditures, net $ - 31,347 $ 31,347

Finance income $ 89 - $ 89
Finance expense - (243) (243)
Write-down of non-core land (Note 4) - (111) (111)
Depreciation - (87) (87)
Exploration expenses - (992) (992)
General and administrative expenses (5,003) (7,009) (12,012)
Foreign exchange loss (213) - (213)

Net loss for the year $ (5,127) (8,442) $ (13,569)



Payments due by period

Total
Less than 

1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years
beyond 
5 years

Operating leases (i) $ 411 284 122 5 -
Equipment (ii) 24,097 24,097 - - -
Land purchase contracts (iii) 2,638 2,638 - - -
Other contracts 190 80 110 - -
Mitigation holding costs 360 360 - - -

Total $ 27,696 27,459 232 5 -
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The following table presents long-term assets by geographic area at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013:

 
The United States assets presented above primarily represent amounts for the Haile Gold Mine located in South Carolina while 
general and administrative expenses in the United States relate primarily to compensation for certain members of senior management.  

16  NET ChANGES IN NON-CASh WOrKING CAPITAL

17  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
The following is a summary of the Company’s contractual obligations and commitments at December 31, 2014:

December 31, 
2014

December 31, 
2013

Accounts receivable $ 14 22
Prepaid expenses (5) (93)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 720 14

$ 729 (57)

Canada United States Total

At December 31, 2014 $ - 249,691 249,691
At December 31, 2013 $ - 214,993 214,993

(i) Net of sub-lease rental income of $153.
(ii) The equipment commitment includes $21,976 for the purchase of long-lead time Caterpillar capital equipment due on the earlier 

of November 30, 2015 or 30 days after the resolution of the appeal of the State Mine Operating Permit filed by the Sierra Club 
(see note 18).  

(iii) Land purchase commitments relates to contracts, where the due diligence period has expired, and the Company is contractually 
committed.

Effective with the receipt of all Federal and State permits and the expiration of all applicable appeal periods on January 8, 2015 (see note 
18), the Company became obligated to complete the mitigation plan submitted to the US Army Corps of Engineers (“Corps”) on July 10, 
2013.  The Company’s mitigation plan is built on protection of outstanding aquatic, cultural and historic resources on three key parcels of 
property that the Company currently has under its control: Rainbow Ranch, Cooks Mountain and Goodwill Plantation.  Rainbow Ranch 
was purchased in 2011 and Cooks Mountain was purchased during the fourth quarter of 2013 and are both recorded in land (see note 4).  
The Company controlled Goodwill Plantation through a purchase agreement, and with the expiration of all applicable appeal periods, 
the Company became obligated to acquire Goodwill Plantation for $20,000 in the first quarter of 2015.  The mitigation plan requires 
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the Company to convey title to these three properties to the South Carolina Department of Natural Resources (“SCDNR”) Heritage 
Trust Program.  In addition,  the Company will provide an endowment of $4,500 ($1,000 initial payment and $3,500 paid over 15 years) 
for maintenance and management of the three properties included in the mitigation plan and a $4,900 endowment will be provided to 
SCDNR over 15 years for the benefit of the endangered heelsplitter mussel.
 
On October 8, 2014, the Company announced that it had reached agreement with the conservation community in South Carolina 
regarding Haile.  The conservation groups have agreed that they will not bring any suit or claim with respect to the federal, state or 
local permits issued for Haile as described in the Final Environmental Impact Statement. As part of this agreement, effective with the 
receipt of all Federal and State permits and expiration of all applicable appeal periods (see note 18), Haile will transfer approximately 
368 acres of currently owned regional land in the Flat Creek area of Lancaster County (original purchase price of approximately $2,015) 
to a land conservation organization.  Once Haile achieves commercial production it will make four annual donations to the conservation 
organization in the amount of $1,000 each.

The total financial assurance required for the Haile project is set at $65,000 to be funded over the life of the mine (see note 18).

18   SUbSEQUENT EVENTS

Permit update
On November 7, 2014, the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control issued its State Mine Operating Permit 
(“Permit”) for the Haile Gold Mine project.  During the mandatory 15-day appeal period, the Sierra Club filed an appeal on the Permit 
which cited the reclamation plan and the dollar amount of reclamation bonding as areas of concern.  On January 8, 2015, a settlement 
agreement was reached with the Sierra Club and the Permit became immediately effective.

With this agreement, the total financial assurance for reclamation provided for in the Permit increased from $60,000 to $65,000 
over the mine life.  Before the start of mining activities the Company will provide a bond of approximately $30,000 for reclaiming and 
restoring the land when mining ceases, of which approximately $1,220 was funded during the fourth quarter of 2014.

With the completion of the above agreements, the Company has obtained all major Federal and State permits and all applicable 
appeal periods have expired.  Subject to financing (see below) and payment of bonding requirements, the Company will commence 
construction at the Haile project.

Common share offering
On January 21, 2015, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters, under which 
the underwriters agreed to buy on a bought deal basis 517,300,000 common shares, at a price of C$0.58 per Common Share for gross 
proceeds of approximately C$300,000.  On February 11, 2015, the Company closed on the bought deal for common shares, for net 
proceeds of approximately C$284,100. 

Purchase of Caterpillar equipment
On February 17, 2015, the Company fulfilled its contractual obligations by making the final payment of $21,976 for the balance of the 
Caterpillar equipment under contract (see note 17). 
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